Our 2015 half-year performance

The following pages provide an overview of the H1 FY2015 performance against the pro-forma performance for H1

FY2014.  This section has not been subject to audit or independent review by the external auditor. The pro-forma

accounting basis used to determine the H1 FY2014 actual performance is on the same basis as that used in the IPO

prospectus.  This pro-forma basis primarily reflects the acquisitions that Cover-More Group Limited has made since

1 July 2012 as if they had occurred prior to 1 July 2012 and also backdates the operating and capital structure that

was in place following completion of the IPO as if it had been in place at 30 June 2012.  In addition, certain other

adjustments have been made for non-recurring items arising due to the IPO and associated business combinations.

There are no pro-forma adjustments required for H1 FY2015.

Reconciliation of Statutory Revenue and NPAT to Net Revenue and NPAT per Table B

Table A: Pro-forma adjustments to the audited statutory consolidated income statement for H1 FY2014 and

adjustments to the audited statutory consolidated income statement for H1 FY2015

A$ in millions  H1 FY2015 H1 FY2014

Statutory revenue   112.0   79.0

Pro-forma impact of historical acquisitions   -   22.2

Reclassification from other income   0.7   0.6

Net revenue per Table B   112.7   101.8

Statutory NPAT   11.9   0.1

Pro-forma impact of historical acquisitions   -   (7.8)

Public company costs   -   (0.5)

Other non-recurring items   -   0.1

Offer costs (IPO transaction costs)   -   17.4

Amortisation   -   (1.7)

Interest adjustment (debt structure costs)   -   3.9

Income tax effect   -   (2.1)

NPAT per Table B   11.9   9.4

Cover-More Group Limited  ABN: 79 166 776 334
31 December 2014  4

Income Statement

Table B: Summary pro-forma consolidated income statement for H1 FY2014 and summary consolidated income

statement for H1 FY2015

   Pro-forma

A$ in millions   H1 FY2015 H1 FY2014

Gross Travel Insurance sales   187.3 168.8

Gross Medical Assistance sales   33.7 31.6

Gross sales - total   221.0 200.4

Net Travel Insurance sales   79.0 70.2

% of Gross Travel Insurance sales   42.2% 41.6%

Net Medical Assistance sales   33.7 31.6

Total net revenue   112.7 101.8

%   100.0% 100.0%

Cost of sales   (68.5) (62.1)

Gross margin(1)   44.2 39.7

%   39.2% 39.0%

Employment overheads   (11.6) (10.8)

Occupancy costs   (3.2) (2.9)

Other overheads   (5.0) (4.9)

Total overheads   (19.8) (18.6)

EBITDA   24.4 21.1

%   21.7% 20.7%

Depreciation   (1.2) (1.5)

Amortisation of capitalised IT and software   (1.2) (0.8)

EBITA   22.0 18.8

%   19.5% 18.5%

Amortisation of acquired intangibles   (3.8) (3.9)

EBIT   18.2 14.9

%   16.1% 14.6%

Net interest expense   (1.3) (1.5)

Forex gains/losses   0.3 -

Income tax expense   (5.3) (4.0)

NPAT   11.9 9.4

%   10.6% 9.2%

NPATA   14.6 12.1

%   13.0% 11.9%
 (1) Certain expenses have been reclassified in pro-forma H1 FY2014 to align with current year disclosures.

Net Revenue

Net Revenue at $112.7m was 10.7% ahead of pro-forma H1 FY2014.

Travel Insurance

Gross Travel Insurance Sales (GTIS) of $187.3m and Travel Insurance Net Revenue of $79.0m were 11.0% and

12.5% higher than pro-forma H1 FY2014 GTIS and Net Revenue respectively.

Net Revenue at 42.2% of GTIS was in line with pro-forma H1 FY2014.

Cover-More Group Limited  ABN: 79 166 776 334
31 December 2014  5

Medical Assistance

Net Revenue of $33.7m was 6.6% above pro-forma H1 FY2014.